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RESEARCH PROGRESS 1999 - 2001 (as of 8 October 2001)

Prague 1999 22
Cairo 2000 55
San José 2001 71
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INFORMATION OBTAINED (as of 8 October 2001)
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UIA member countries that have replied
non-UIA member countries that have replied

UIA member countries that have not replied

“Non-UIA member countries




Region |
Andorra

Austria
Belgium
Denmark
Finland
France
Germany
Iceland
Ireland

Italy
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Norway
Portugal
Spain

United Kingdom

Sweden
Switzerland

@ COAC

Region |
Bulgaria
Croatia
Czech Republic
Greece
Hungary
Israel
Lithuania
Moldova
Palestine
Poland
Russia
Slovakia
Slovenia
Turkey
Ukraine
Yugoslavia

Armenia
Azerbaijan
Bosnia-Herzegovina
Cyprus

Estonia

FYR of Macedonia
Kazakhstan

Latvia

Lebanon

Romania

Syria

Region Il
Argentina

Bolivia

Brazil

Canada

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica
Ecuador

Mexico
Netherlands Antilles
Puerto Rico
Trinidad & Tobago
United States
Venezuela

Bahamas
Cuba
Jamaica
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay
Suriname
Uruguay

Region IV
Australia

Hong Kong
India
Indonesia
Japan
Macao
Malaysia
New Zealand

People’s Rep. of China

Philippines
Republic of Korea
Singapore

Sri Lanka
Vietnam

Fiji
PDR of Korea
Mongolia

Region V
Mauritius

Namibia
Nigeria
South Africa
Tanzania
Tunisia
Zimbabwe

Algeria
Cameroon
Coéte d'lvoire
Egypt
Kenya
Libya
Morocco
Uganda
Zambia

TOTAL: /1 FILES

®* 69 UIA member countries
® 2 non-member countries



PROPORTION OF RESPONSE BY REGION

Region I: 100% Region II: 58%

Region IlI: 62%

B Replied

@ COAC

Region IV: 82%

N Total

Region V: 44%




STATISTICS
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INFORMATION OBTAINED (in relation to number of inhabitants. As of 8 October 2001)

countries
WORLD TOTAL 228
UIA MEMBER COUNTRIES 100
COUNTRIES THAT HAVE REPLIED 71
UIA MEMBER COUNTRIES THAT HAVE REPLIED 69

{g} COAC

A. UIA member countries that have replied
B. UIA member countries that have not replied

C. Non-UIA member countries that have replied

TOTAL

A
15,47%

D
17,92%

population

6.079.734.905
4.954.578.557
4.624.030.720
4.588.318.974

% of total world

population

0,99%

81,49%
76,06%
75,47%

6,02%

% of total UIA

92,61%

countries

69
31
2

228

population

4.588.318.974
366.259.583
35.711.746

6.079.734.905



NUMBER OF LICENSED ARCHITECTS

JP

GR
DE
AD
LU
AR

DK
BE
IL

MT
EC
HU
co
ES
NO
PT
YU
HR
CH
S|

cL
FI

MX
VE
BG
UK
SE
AU
IE

NL
BR
FR
TR
us

{g} COAC

Japan

Italy

Greece
Germany
Andorra
Luxembourg
Argentina
Iceland
Denmark
Belgium
Israel

Malta
Ecuador
Hungary
Colombia
Spain
Norway
Portugal
Yugoslavia
Croatia
Switzerland
Slovenia
Chile
Finland
Mexico
Venezuela
Bulgaria
United Kingdom
Sweden
Australia
Ireland
Netherlands
Brazil
France
Turkey
United States

Population Archts.

126.549.976
57.634.327
10.601.527
82.797.408

66.824
437.389
36.955.182
276.365
5.336.39%4
10.241.506
5.842.454
391.670
12.920.092
10.138.844
39.685.655
39.996.671
4.481.162
10.048.232
10.662.087
4.282.216
7.262.372
1.927.593
15.153.797
5.167.486

100.349.766

23.542.649

7.796.694
59.511.464
8.873.052
19.169.083
3.797.257
15.892.237

172.860.370
59.329.691
65.666.677

275.562.673

290.000
83.487
15.775

109.461

84

500
42.000
314
6.000
10.880
6.000
380
11.880
8.800
33.300
32.628
3.600
8.000
8.000
3.000
5.000
1.200
9.000
3.000
58.000
13.000
4.178
30.600
4.500
9.500
1.800
7.500
80.000
27.000
26.400
110.000

Average ratio: 0,263%o

Ratio

2,292
1,449
1,488
1,322
1,257
1,143
1,137
1,136
1,124
1,062
1,027
0,970
0,919
0,868
0,839
0,816
0,803
0,796
0,750
0,701
0,688
0,623
0,594
0,581
0,578
0,552
0,536
0,514
0,507
0,496
0,474
0,472
0,463
0,455
0,402
0,399

A

Population
Georgia 5.019.538
New Zealand 3.819.762
Costa Rica 3.710.558
Singapore 4.151.264
Bolivia 8.152.620
Czech Republic 10.272.179
Palestine 3.152.361
[iftestassessesnassnannases A E30TEE
Poland 38.646.023
Puerto Rico 3.915.798
Hong Kong 7.116.302
Slovakia 5.407.956
Austria 8.131.111
Philippines 81.159.644
Moldova 4.430.654
Rep. of Korea 47.470.969
Tunisia 9.593.402
Ukraine 49.153.027
Macao 445.594
Vietnam 78.773.873
Mauritius 1.179.368
Canada 31.281.092
Netherlands Antilles 210.134
Russia 146.001.176
Malaysia 21.793.293
Trinidad and Tobago 1.175.523
South Africa 43.421.021
Namibia 1.771.327
Indonesia 224.784.210
Sri Lanka 19.238.575
India 1.014.003.817
PR of China 1.261.832.482
Nigeria 123.337.822
Zimbabwe 11.342.521
Tanzania 35.306.126

Archts. Ratio
2.000 0,398
1460 0,382
1.300 0,350
1.392 0,335
2580 0,316
2.787 0,271

850 0,270
........ b5t 963
10.000 0,259
993 0,254
1.800 0,253
1.300 0,240
1.939 0,238
16.000 0,197
670 0,151
7.126 0,150
1.400 0,146
7100 0,144
62 0,139
8.500 0,108
120 0,102
3.000 0,096
20 0,095
11.782 0,081
1.600 0,073
80 0,068
2.600 0,060
74 0,042
6.000 0,027
485 0,025
25.000 0,025
30.000 0,024
1671 0,014
120 0,011
120 0,003

Total Architects 1.217.648



NUMBER OF LICENSED ARCHITECTS
Region | (100% response)

Italy
Germany
Andorra
Luxembourg
Iceland
Denmark
Belgium
Malt

Norway
Portugal
Switzerland
Finland

United Kingdom

Sweden
Ireland
Netherlands

POP.
57.634.327
82.797.408

66.824
437.389
276.365

5.336.394
10.241.506
391.670
39.996.671
4.481.162
10.048.232
1.262.372
5.167.486
59.511.464
8.873.052
3.797.257
15.892.237
59.329.691

ARCHTS.
83.487
109.461
84

500

314

6.000
10.880

verage 0,887%o

Austria

8.131.111

336.673

(27,65%)

world average 0,263%o



NUMBER OF LICENSED ARCHITECTS
Region lI (58%,£gsppn§e)

)

POP. ARCHTS. ratio
« 10.601.527 15775  1.488
Israe 5842454 6000 1,027

Hungary 10.138.844 8.800 0,868
Yugoslavia 10.662.087 8.000 0,750
Croatia 4.282.216 3.000 0,701
Slovenia 1.927.593 1.200 0,623
BG  Bulgaria 7.796.694 4,178 0,536
TR Turkey 65.666.677  26.400 0,402
GE  Georgia 5.019.538 2.000 0,398 regional average 0,290%o
......................................................................... G Caach RepUBle L0375 LG 5 gy G
......................................................................... PS..Palestine  ......3192361  ...830. . 0270 . .———
LT Lithuania 3.620.756 950 0,262 world average 0,263%o
PL  Poland 38.646.023  10.000 0,259
SK  Slovakia 5.407.956 1.300 0,240
MD  Moldova 4.430.654 670 0,151 110.792 (9,10%)

UA  Ukraine 49153027 7100 0,144
{&) COAC RU Russia 146.001.176  11.782 0,081



NUMBER OF LICENSED ARCHITECTS ﬂ:%,;;g
Region Il (62% response) o
£

POP. ARCHTS. ratio

AR  Argentina 36.955.182  42.000 1,137

EC  Ecuador 12.920.092  11.880 0,919

CO  Colombia 39.685.655  33.300 0,839

CL  Chile 15.153.797 9.000 0,594

MX  Mexico 100.349.766  58.000 0,578

VE  Venezuela 23.542.649 | al average 0,503%o

e TR RT B GO B gy R
US  United States 275.562.673  110.000 0,399
CR  CostaRica 3.710.558 1.300 0,350 )

JBO L Bolvia . e VoL N 2 L N - A——
PR  Puerto Rico 3.915.798 " world average 0,263%,
CA Canada 31.281.092 3.000 0,096
AN  Netherlands Antilles 210.134 20 0,095
TT  Trinidad and Tobago  1.175.523 80 0,068 k.

365.153 (29,99%) .

@ COAC



NUMBER OF LICENSED ARCHITECTS

POP. ARCHTS.
JP  Japan 126.549.976  290.000
AU  Australia 19.169.083 9.500
NZ  New Zealand 3.819.762 1.460
SG  Singapore 4.151.264 1.392
R HERG KERG TR RO
PH  Philippines 81.159.644  16.000
KR  Rep. of Korea 47.470.969 7.126
MO Macao 445,594 62
R s g A GGG
MY  Malaysia 21.793.293 1.600 0,073
ID Indonesia 224.784.210 6.000 0,027
LK  SriLanka 19.238.575 485 0,025
IN India 1.014.003.817  25.000 0,025
CN  PRof China 1.261.832.482  30.000 0,024

Region IV (82% response)

@ COAC

o

rage 6:263'000

o

=4

L

verage 0,137Eo
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NUMBER OF LICENSED ARCHITECTS

Region V (44% response)

POP. ARCHTS. ratio

------------------ % %N NN NN N NN NN NN NN NN N E N N NN N NN A NN NN NN NN NN NN A AN NI EEEAN NN NIEENANENENINENENENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

T G By A0
MU  Mauritius 1.179.368
ZA  South Africa 43.421.021
NA  Namibia 1.771.327
NG  Nigera 123.337.822
ZW  Zimbabwe 11.342.521
TZ  Tanzania 35.306.126

@ COAC

T o — N —
120 0,102
2.600 0,060
74 0,042

1671 0,014 regional average 0,027%o
120 0,011
120 0,003

6.105 (0,50%)



NUMBER OF LICENSED ARCHITECTS
Ratio per region

1,0
08 A
06
04 -
world average: 0,263%o
....................................... 0 2_
0,0 -
ratio % of total archts.

I Region | 0,887 27,56%

I Regonll 0,290 9,10%

1 Region i 0,503 29,99%

] Regionlv 0,137 32,76%

B RegionV 0,027 0,50%

@ COAC



ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION
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ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Definition of study standards by an external body

1.400.000

@ COAC

1200000
1000000
" 800000
600.000
400000

200.000

0=

1174711

No: 6countries ~ 42.973 architects

Yes: 65 countries  1.174.711 architects




ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Regular supervision by an independent body

@ COAC

1.000.000

900,000
800.000 -
700000
600000 -
500,000 -
400000 o
300000 -
200000 -
100000 4——

N

_ No: 42 countnes 896.989 arch|tects
_' Yes 29 countries  320.659 archltects




ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Duration of studies

(only countries with education centres)
Mostly 5 years.

In some countries, there are schools that offer 2-year architecture studies.
In others, the duration extends to 6 or 7 years.

AN [Netherlands Antilles MD |Moldova
AR |Argentina MT |Malta
AT |Austria MX | Mexico
AU |Australia MY |Malaysia
BE |Belgium NA |Namibia
BG |Bulgaria NG |Nigeria
BO |Bolivia NL |Netherlands
BR |Brazil
CA |Canada NO |Norway
CH |Switzerland NZ |New Zealand
CL |Chile PH |Philippines
CN |PR of China PL |Poland
CO [Colombia PR |Puerto Rico
CR |CostaRica
CZ |Czech Republic Bachelor's Degree, to be continued at the Univ. of Wisconsin-Milwaukee
DE |Germany PS |Palestine
PT |Portugal
DK |Denmark RU |Russia
ES |Spain
Fl |Finland
FR |France SE |Sweden
GE |Georgia SG |Singapore
GR |Greece S| |Slovenia
HK |Hong Kong SK |Slovakia
HR |Croatia
HU |Hungary TN |Tunisia
TR |Turkey
ID |Indonesia TZ |Tanzania
IE |Ireland UA |Ukraine
IL |Israel
IN |India
IT |ltaly UK |United Kingdom
JP |Japan US |United States
KR |Republic of Korea VE |Venezuela
VN |Vietnam
LK |SriLanka YU |Yugoslavia
LT |Lithuania ZA |South Africa

ZW |Zimbabwe

@ COAC



ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Existence of internship

@ COAC

No: 19 countries

Yes: 52 countries

296.166 architects
921.482 architects




ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Compulsory internship

@ COAC

s

it Ny
.

3000004
== 200000

1000004

No int: 19 cntries

Internship: 52 c.
Compulsory: 47 c.

Not compulsory: 5 c.

296.166 architects

921.482 qrchitects
745.982 architects

175.500 architects




ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Internship structured and recorded

@ COAC

1.000.000
.900.000

200000 -
100000 4——
0

800.000
700.000
600.000
500.000
400,000
300.000 -

_ No: 39 countnes 871.796 arch|tects
_' Yes 32 countries  345.852 archltects




ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Duration of internship

Very variable, from several months to 5 years.
Mostly 2 years.
In some cases it coincides with studies

5

AN Netherlands Antilles
AT Austria

AU Australia

BE Belgium

BG Bulgaria

BR Brazil

CA Canada

CH Switzerland
CN PR of China
CZ Czech Republic
DE Germany

FR France

HK Hong Kong
HR Croatia

HU Hungary

ID Indonesia

IE Ireland

IL  Israel

IS Iceland

JP Japan

KR Republic of Korea
LK  SriLanka

LU Luxembourg
MD Moldova

MT  Malta

MX  Mexico

MY Malaysia

NA Namibia

NG Nigeria

NL Netherlands
NO Norway

NZ New Zealand
PH The Philippines
PL Poland

PR Puerto Rico
PS Palestine

PT Portugal

RU Russia

SE Sweden

SG Singapore

S| Slovenia

SK  Slovakia

TN Tunisia

TT Trinidad & Tobago
TZ Tanzania

UK United Kingdom
US United States
YU Yugoslavia
ZA South Africa
ZW Zimbabwe

@ COAC




ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Compulsory examination

s, e

1.000.000
900.000
800.000
700,000 564618
50000 4 . No: 35 countries  553.029 architects
400.000 4 -— - ;
¥ o] _ Yes: 36 countries  664.619 architects .
- 100.000 1
o

@ COAC



ADMITTANCE TO THE PROFESSION - Examination authorities

Registering Authority 1
Registering Authority through other body
Registering Authority in collaboration with another professional body

Government or governmental body
Government through another body (professional ass. or univ.)
Mixed bodies with governmental participation

N &~ o1 e o

Not specified 2

No examination (33)
6,48%

@ COAC

CN, GR, ID, LK, MT, NZ, PH, PT, RU, SG, SI, TZ, US, ZA, ZW
UK*
MY, NG, CA, HK

AT, BO, CZ, HR, PL
1S, KR, SK, VN*
BG, IT

IN, TT *Examination is not compulsory

28,17%

Professional body
| Register (20)

15,49%
Governmental body (11)

Not specified (2) 2 82%  7,04%
Specific body (5)



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Regulated profession

1.000.000 7
900.000

800.000
700,000
600,000

_ No: 8 countries 31.420 architects

500.000 4

400.000 4 - . ;
3000001 I ) _ Yes: 63 countries  1.186.228 architects
200.000 1

100.000 4 -

0

@ COAC



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Compulsory inscription in register

@ COAC

1.000.000 7
900,000
800.000
700,000

" 600.000

500.000 4

400.000 1
300.000

200.000 7
100.000 4

0

_ No: 11 countries 49.520 architects
' _ ~ Yes: 60 countries  1.168.128 architects




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Registering body

Government or governmental body
Specific registering body

Prof. body with registering functions among others 32 AD, AR, AT, BE, BG, BO, CA, CL* CN, CR, CZ, DE, EC, ES, FR, GR, HR,
HU, ID, IT, LK, LU, MD, NA, PR, PS, PT, SI, SK, TN, TR, VE, YU
8 IS, JP, KR, LT, MO, MX, PL, VN
23 AU, BR, CH 1, CN, CO, HK, IL, IN, MT, MU, MY, NG, NL*, NZ, PH, RU, SG,
TT, TZ, UK, US, ZA, ZW
8 AN, DK, FI, GE, IE, NO, SE, UA

No register

{g} COAC

* The register exists, but inscription is not compulsory
1 Depends on the canton

No register (8)  11,27%

Professional body with
registering functions (32)

45,07%

Specific registering

body (23)  32,39%

11,27% Government or
governmental body (8)



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Architects’

@ COAC

n

e

AN

AR

compete

AT

C

BG

BO

CH

CL

CN

Cco

FR

a

design of

feasibility studies

drafting tech. doc.

cost control

supervision /co-ord. construction

urban planning & development

design of urban structure

regional & national planning

landscape design
supervision/co-ord. urb. planning

interiors/furnishings/fittings/objects

appraisal services

consulting & tech. expertise

S|z —z—‘—-|—-:ru:-'~m alo o

others

MD

MO

MX

MY

NA

NL

NO

design of

buildings

structures

installations

feasibility studies

drafting tech. doc.

cost control

supervision /co-ord. construction

urban planning & development

design of urban structure

regional & national planning

landscape design

supervision/co-ord. urb. planning

interiors/furnishings/fittings/objecté

appraisal services

consulting & tech. expertise

:3|—7\-'—'—':r:c-'~mo.oc'

others

PH

PR

PS

RU

SK

TT

TZ

UA

UK

us

VE

VN

YU

design of

buildings
structures

installations

feasibility studies

drafting tech. doc.

cost control

supervision /co-ord. construction

urban planning & development

design of urban structure

regional & national planning

landscape design

supervision/co-ord. urb. plannin

interiors/furnishings/fittings/object:

appraisal services

consulting & tech. expertise

:3—x‘—'—':ru:—'~m oo T

others




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Mechanism checking the licence to practise

Authorities /other bodies check the licence
Special licences or certificates

Stamp of the professional body

Not specified
Certificate of legal practice included in the project

None

@ COAC

18 BR, CH, DE, EC, FR, GE, HR, HU, ID, IN, IS, MD, MO, MT, PL, RU, TN, VE
9 BG, CL, CN, HK, NZ, PS, SG, UA, VN

AD, BO, CR, ES, PR
CA, MX, TZ, US, ZA
3 AR/IL SI

3 IE,NO, UK

Authorities check the licence (18)
25,35%

No reply (17) 23,94%

None (3) 4,23%

Special licences or
Combined (3) 4,23% . 2ce(zsréi:‘)i/cates ©)
, 0

Certificate included 4,23%

in the project (3)
0
Not specified (5) 7.04% 11.97%
7,04% '
Stamp of the Stamp or signature
professional body (5) of the architect (8)



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Liability - Duration

Unlimited 10 CA, GR, HK, MY, NA, PL, SK, TT, VN, ZW

With specified duration 31 (see chart on the right)

Variable 3 BG, IE, NG

Not specified 12 AN, AR, AU, BO, CZ, HU, KR, NZ, SI, TR, UA, US

No reply 15 AD, CH, CN, CO, GE, HR, IN, LT, MD, PS, RU, SG,
TZ, VE, YU

Unlimited (10)
Not replied (15) 14,08%
21,13%

Not specified (12)
16,90%

43,66%
With specified
duration (31)

Variable (3)
4,23%

@ COAC

35



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE -

Regulated by professional body

Civil Code or other laws or regulations

Contractual

No reply

@ COAC

Liability - Source

4 AN, FILTT, TZ

48 AR, AT, AU, BE, BO, BR, CA, CL, CN, CR, CZ, DE, EC, ES, FR, GE, GR, HK, HU,
ID, IS, IT, JP, KR, LK, LT, LU, MD, MO, MT, MU, MX, NZ, PH, PL, PR, PS, PT,
RU, SE, SK, TR, UA, UK, VE, VN, YU, ZA
5 DK IE, NA, NL, NO

14 AD, BG, CH, CO, HR, IL, IN, MY, NG, SG, SI, TN, US, ZW

563%  Regulated by

No reply (14) professional body (4)

19,72%

Contractual (5)
7,04%

67,61%
Civil Code, laws (48)



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Obligatory insurance

_ No: 52 countnes _1.070.044 architects
_ Yes 19 countries 147.604 architects

¢ coac o



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Existence of fee scales

_ No: 500untr|es

_ Yes: 66 countries

128.226 architects_
1.089.422 architects




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Compulsory Fees

_ No fees: 5 ¢c.

 Fees:66¢C.

_ Compulsory: 24 c.
_ For guidance: 42 c.

128.226 architects

~1.089.422 architects

331.512 a(t;hitécts
757.910 architects




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE -

Professional or registering body

Government or governmental body

Not defined
No fees

@ COAC

Fees: Body that publishes them

47 AD, AN, AR, AT, AU, BE, BG, BO, BR, CA, CH, CL, CO, CR, CZ, DK, EC,
ES, HK, HU, IE, IL, IN, IS, LK, LT, MT, MU, MX, MY, NA, NL, NZ, PH, PL,
PR, PS, SG, SI, SK, TN, TR, TT, TZ, UK, VE, ZA

16 CN, DE, FR, GE, GR, HR, IT, JP, LU, MD, MO, NG, PT, RU, UA, VN

YU, ZW
FI, KR, NO, SE, US

No fees (5)
Not defined (2) 2,82%6— :04%

Both professional and  1,41%
governmental body (1)

22,54%
Government or
governmental body (16)

66,20%

Professional or registering
body (47)



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Existence of CPD

_ No: 19 countries 143.728 architects
; _ Yes: 52 countries 1.073.920 archjtecté

00000

1000004

Hoc




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Compulsory CPD

No CPD: 19 c. 143.728 architects

CPD:52¢c.. .~ 1.073.920 architects
~ Compulsory: 11 c. 191.649 architects

Not compuls.: 41 c.  882.271 architects

1000004

Hox




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - CPD Structured and recorded

_ No:59 countries  1.027.125 architects
_ Ves: 12 countrles 190.523 architects

~ 190523

B oo ST = n




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Body organising CPD

Professional body 39 *
Professional + specific registering body 1 TZ
Professional body + universities 2 CH, CR
Professional body + universities + other non educational bodies 1 BO
Professiona body + other (non specified) entities 1 AT
Government or governmental body 2 JP, MD
Government + professional body 1 LT
Registering body 1 CN
0 10 20 30 40
No CPD / No reply 19 AD, AN, AR, BE, EC, FI, GE, MO, MU, RU,

SE, SK, TN, TR, TT, UA, VE, YU, ZW

* AU, BG, BR, CA, CZ, DE, DK, ES, FR, GR, HK, HR, ID, IE,
IL, IN, IS, IT, LK, LU, MT, MX, MY, NA, NG, NL, NO, NZ, PH,
PL, PR, PS, PT, SG, SI, UK, US, VN, ZA

No CPD 26,76%
INo reply (19)

Registering body (1)  1,41% 54,93%  Pprofessional body (39)

Governmental body(3)  4:23%
Educational bodies (4)

7,04%

Professional body in collaboration with other entities (5)

{g} COAC



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Code of Ethics

1

@ COAC

000.000
900.000 |
800.000 4
706.000 1
600.000
500.000 4
400.000 1
300.000
200.000 7
100.000 4

o — y

n°architect

No: 0 countries

: _ Yes: 71 countries

0 architects
1.217.648 archjtecté




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE - Body regulating code of ethics

Professional and/or registering body 68 AD, AN, AR, AT, AU, BE, BG, BO, BR, CA, CH, CL, CO, CR, CZ, DE, DK,
EC, ES, FI, FR, GE, GR, HK, HR, HU, ID, IE, IL, IN, IS, IT, KR, LK, LT, LU,
MD, MO, MT, MU, MX, MY, NA, NG, NL, NO, NZ, PH, PL, PR, PS, PT, RU,
SE, SG, SI, SK, TR, TT, TZ, UA, UK, US, VE, VN, YU, ZA, ZW
Government 2 CN, JP

Professional body + Government 1 TN

Professional body and

Government (1)
1,41%

Govetnment (2) 2,82%

95.77% Professional and/or

- registering body (68)
{@} COAC



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE Other professionals

No competition
Shared competences in some types of projects

Full competition
Not specified

@ COAC

19 AU, BE, BG, BO, ID, IN, KR, LT, LU, MT, MO, MT, MY, PL, PS, TN, TT, TZ, VE
22 AD, AR, AT, BR, CL, CN, CR, CZ, ES, FI, FR, GE, HR, JP, LK, MU, NA,
NG, RU, SI, UA, ZA
18 CA, DE, DK, GR, HK, IS, IT, NO, NZ, PH, PR, PT, SE, SK, TR, UK, VN, YU
2 CO, CR
No reply (10)
14,08%

No competition (18)

Not specified (2) 26,76%

2,82%

Full competition (18)
25,35%

30,99%

Shared competences (22)



FOREIGN ARCRITECTS
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FOREIGN ARCHITECTS Diagram

Can a foreign architect practise independently?

Stipulated formula of praxis for foreign
architects if not authorised to practise
independently:

JOINT VENTURE WITH
A LOCAL ARCHITECT

' X

A WITH REQUIREMENTS B WITHOUT REQUIREMENTS C WITH REQUIREMENTS D WITHOUT REQUIREMENTS
AN, AR, AU, BE, BO, BR, CH, DK, FI, NO, SE BG, CN, CZ, IL, KR, LT, AD, CR, HU, LK, MX, MY
CA, CH, CL, CO, DE, EC, ES, FR, MT, MU, NG, VE, YU PH, PL, PS, SI, TR, TT
GE, HK, HR, IE, IS, IT, JP, LU, MD,

MO, NA, NL, NZ, PT, RU, SG, SK,

TN, TZ, UA UK, US, VN, ZA, ZW

@ COAC * depends on the foreign architect’s country of origin



FOREIGN ARCHITECTS Can a foreign architect practice independently?

YES - with requirements

YES - without requirements

NO - joint venture, with requirements

NO - joint venture, without requirements

NO -no formula for practice =~ - = =k 2

Dependiﬁg'on 1h-e- country of origin: YES (A) or NO (C)

Varies according to canton (CH): YES (A) or YES (B)



FOREIGN ARCHITECTS A) Requirements for independent practice

@ COAC

TO BE PRESENTED

Arch, qualification / proof of equivalent

Academic record

Proof of internship / experience

Successful completion of exminations

Proof of leg. pract. in country of origin

Clean disciplinary record

Solvency

Insurance policy

Reciprocity with the country of origin

Interview

Curriculum / portfolio

Others

IN ORDER TO

| Have title recognised

\ Get registered / obtain license

BY

Government or governmental body
Prof. body or non-gov. register
University

Others

TO BE PRESENTED

Arch, qualification / proof of equivalent

Academic record

Proof of internship / experience

Successful completion of exminations

Proof of leg. pract. in country of origin

Clean disciplinary record

Solvency

Insurance policy

Reciprocity with the country of origin

Interview

Curriculum / portfolio

Others

IN ORDER TO

| Have title recognised

\ Get registered / obtain license

BY

Government or governmental body
Prof. body or non-gov. register
University

Others




FOREIGN ARCHITECTS C) Requirements for joint venture

\ [BG[CN[cz[lL [KR!LT!MT!MU!NG!VE!YU
TO BE PRESENTED

Arch, qualification / proof of equivalent -
Academic record |
Proof of internship / experience |
Successful completion of exminations

Proof of leg. pract. in country of origin i
Clean disciplinary record

Solvency

Insurance policy

Reciprocity with the country of origin

Interview

Curriculum / portfolio

Others i i
IN ORDER TO

Have title recognised

Get registered / obtain license

BY

Government or governmental body
Prof. body or non-gov. register
University

Others

i
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